

No. 20-544

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION
ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Treasury,

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE CHEHALIS
RESERVATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
RAGAN NARESH
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 389-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com
Counsel for Petitioners

February 22, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Legal Background	4
1. Congress’ unique approach vis-à-vis Alaska Natives	4
2. ISDEAA and ANCs	8
3. Post-ISDEAA developments	12
4. The CARES Act	15
B. This Litigation.....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	25
I. ANCs Are “Indian Tribes” Under ISDEAA And The CARES Act	25
A. Congress Plainly Meant What It Said When It Expressly “Includ[ed]” ANCs in ISDEAA’s Definition of “Indian Tribe”	25
B. The Court of Appeals’ Contrary Construction is Untenable	30

1. The construction adopted below renders Congress’ express inclusion of ANCs a nullity	31
2. Subsequent Acts of Congress confirm that ANCs are “Indian tribes” under ISDEEA.	36
3. The construction adopted below rests on a fundamentally mistaken “term-of-art” premise.....	41
II. Because ANCs Are “Indian Tribes” Under ISDEEA, They Are Eligible For Relief Funds Under Title V Of The CARES Act	46
III. Respondents’ Construction Of ISDEEA And The CARES Act Would Be Disastrous For Alaska Native Communities	49
CONCLUSION	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1652 (2017).....	30
<i>Ahmasuk v. Dep’t of Com., Cmty. & Econ. Dev., Div. of Banking & Sec.</i> , 478 P.3d 665 (Alaska 2021).....	48
<i>Alaska v. Native Vill. of Venetie Tribal Gov’t</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998).....	7
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. (AFL-CIO) v. United States</i> , 195 F.Supp.2d 4 (D.D.C. 2002).....	28
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 124 (2008).....	32, 47
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>Cook Inlet Native Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 810 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1987).....	2, 13, 26, 37
<i>Cook Inlet Treaty Tribes v. Shalala</i> , 166 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1134 (2018).....	30, 45, 47
<i>FDIC v. Phila. Gear Corp.</i> , 476 U.S. 426 (1986).....	37
<i>Frank’s Landing Indian Cmty. v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 918 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Huidekoper’s Lessee v. Douglass</i> , 7 U.S. (3 Cranch) 1 (1805).....	30

<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States,</i> 136 S.Ct. 750 (2016).....	9
<i>Metlakatla Indian Cmty. v. Egan,</i> 369 U.S. 45 (1962).....	4
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,</i> 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	34
<i>Nielsen v. Preap,</i> 139 S.Ct. 954 (2019).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace,</i> 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	37
<i>Parker Drilling Mgmt. Servs., Ltd. v. Newton,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1881 (2019).....	32
<i>Plains Com. Bank v. Long Fam. Land & Cattle Co.,</i> 554 U.S. 316 (2008).....	34
<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.,</i> 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	9
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter,</i> 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	9
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1061 (2016).....	4, 5
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pac. Saipan, Ltd.,</i> 566 U.S. 560 (2012).....	47
<i>United States v. Atl. Richfield Co.,</i> 435 F.Supp. 1009 (D. Alaska 1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	34

<i>W. Va. Univ. Hosps., Inc. v. Casey</i> , 499 U.S. 83 (1991).....	41
--	----

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §4402(5).....	16
25 U.S.C. §1903(8).....	16
25 U.S.C. §2703(5)(A).....	44
25 U.S.C. §3115a(a)(3).....	41
25 U.S.C. §3115b note.....	15, 41
25 U.S.C. §3501(4).....	40
25 U.S.C. §4103(13)(B).....	15, 40
25 U.S.C. §5130(2).....	14, 34, 39
25 U.S.C. §5131(a).....	43
25 U.S.C. §5304(e).....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. §5304(l).....	49
25 U.S.C. §5321(a)(1).....	49
25 U.S.C. §5322.....	10
25 U.S.C. §5384.....	10
34 U.S.C. §10389(3).....	16
42 U.S.C. §801(a).....	16, 21, 46
42 U.S.C. §801(c).....	16
42 U.S.C. §801(d).....	16
42 U.S.C. §801(g).....	16, 47, 46, 48
42 U.S.C. §5122(6).....	44
42 U.S.C. §9601(36).....	38
43 U.S.C. §1601.....	6
43 U.S.C. §1601(b).....	7, 28
43 U.S.C. §1601(c).....	9

43 U.S.C. §1602(c)	7
43 U.S.C. §1602(j).....	8
43 U.S.C. §1602(r)	8
43 U.S.C. §1605	6
43 U.S.C. §1606	6
43 U.S.C. §1606(d).....	28
43 U.S.C. §1606(f).....	48
43 U.S.C. §1607	6
43 U.S.C. §1608	6
43 U.S.C. §1626(d).....	50
43 U.S.C. §1626(e)	7
23 Stat. 24 (1884).....	5
85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	5
88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	12
100 Stat. 1613 (1986).....	13
101 Stat. 1788 (1988).....	5, 8, 43
102 Stat. 2285 (1988).....	13, 37
108 Stat. 4791 (1994).....	14
132 Stat. 4445 (2018).....	13
Regulation	
25 C.F.R. §1000.161.....	10
Other Authorities	
1 Am. Indian Pol’y Rev. Comm’n, <i>Final Report to 95th Cong., 1st Sess.</i> (Comm. Print 1977)	36, 49
117 Cong. Rec. S46,964 (daily ed. Dec. 14, 1971).....	37

Ahtna, Inc., <i>Articles of Incorporation of Ahtna Inc.</i> (June 3, 1972)	7
BIA, <i>Village Self-Determination Workbook</i> , No. 1 (Nov. 1977), https://tinyurl.com/yc2sftzo	49
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	47, 48
<i>Board of Directors—General Duties</i> , Calista Corp., https://bit.ly/2yYH8wQ (last visited Feb. 22, 2021)	48
H.R. 6372, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973)	11, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1600 (1974).....	12, 26, 33
<i>Hearing before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs: H.R. 6371, H.R. 6493, H.R. 10562, and S. 1341</i> , 93d Cong. (Oct. 12, 1973).....	11
<i>Hearings before the Subcommittee on Indian Affairs: S. 1017 and Related Bills</i> , 93d Cong. (May 20, 1974)	11
Paul A. Matteoni, <i>Alaskan Native Indian Villages: The Question of Sovereign Rights</i> , 28 Santa Clara L. Rev. 875 (1988)	34
President Richard M. Nixon, <i>Special Message to the Congress on Indian Affairs</i> (July 8, 1970), https://bit.ly/2MpkbJZ	9
Office of the Alaska Att’y Gen., Op. No. 13, <i>Re: State of Alaska’s Objection to Provisions of S. 1181</i> (May 21, 1980), 1980 WL 27980	36
Zachary S. Price, <i>Dividing Sovereignty in Tribal and Territorial Criminal Jurisdiction</i> , 113 Colum. L. Rev. 657 (2013)	14

<i>A Quick Look</i> , U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum Servs. Indian Health Serv. (Apr. 2017), https://bit.ly/3dwNUfl	10
<i>Rosales v. Sacramento Area Dir.</i> , 32 IBIA 158 (1998).....	33
S. 1017, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974).....	11, 26
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	32, 37
Solicitor's Op. M-36975 (Jan. 11, 1993), https://on.doi.gov/2ZxJTyW	7
<i>Status of Alaska Natives</i> , 53 Interior Dec. 593 (Feb. 24, 1932).....	5
William Wood, <i>Indians, Tribes, and (Federal) Jurisdiction</i> , 65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 415 (2016).....	4
